risk. The Group’s top management oversees the management of these risks. The primary objectives of the financial

risk management function are to establish risk limits, and then ensure that exposure to risks stays within these

limits.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because

of changes in the market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in the market interest rates

relates primarily to long-term loan from credit institution (Note 19) with variable interest rate.

The Group’s borrowings with fixed interest rate are measured at amortized cost and are therefore not exposed to
interest rate risk as book value or future cash flows will no fluctuate due to interest rate changes.

The Group does not have any policies for managing the interest rate risks.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on mainly EURIBOR variable rate
borrowings). There is no impact on the equity, except for the effect on the current year result.

EURIBOR

change

Effect on
profit before

tax

2016 +0.1% (34 522)

 -0.1% 34 522

2015 +0.1% (24 951)

 -0.1% 24 951

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing

to discharge an obligation. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily for trade
receivables) as they provide services on credit, and investing activities, but there are no significant concentrations

of credit risk. Credit risk arises from trade and other receivables, loans issued, as well as cash and cash
equivalents.

AS “Baltic RE Group”
Registration number: 40103716434
Legal address: 19 Skunu Street, Riga, LV-1050, Latvia